Wisconsin law.
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No. 150, S.] [Published June 26, 1945. 

CHAPTER 352. 

AN AC'I' to renumber 9 (3) to be 9 (3) (a); to create 9 (3) 
(b), 21 (3), and 23 (6); and to amcnd 1, 2 (1), 6, 9 (2) 
and (5), 10 (1) and (2) as amended by cbapt"r 179, laws 
of 1937, 25, 26, and 27, all of chapter 275, laws of 1981, re· 
lating' to the grant of powers, board of assessment, purchase 
of property optional, notice of assessment hearings, dedica­
tion of land, an:d review of assessments, notice of appeal, 
procedure au appeal, extensions of payments, penalty for 
llonpa;Ylllcnt, pay.b;lent in full and assessment on part of 
property as to tax roll and sale ill cities of the first class. 

The people of the state of 1Ylscollsin, represented 1:n senate a,nd 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section·9 (3) of chapter 275, laws of 1931, is 
renumbered 9 (3) (a) . 

. SECO'ION 2. Sections 9 (3) (b), 21 (3), and 23(6) of chapter 
275, laws of 1931, are created to read: 

(Chapter 275,Laws of 1931) Section 9 (3) (b) Dedicatee! 
lewd. In assessing ben~fits to miy land remaining of a larger 
parcel of any owner who has given or dedicated a portion of 
snch parcel for the proposed iml)rove:qJ-ent, sa.id boaTel shall take 
into account an amount not to exceed the rcasonable valuy of the 
land so given or dedicated. 

Section 21 (3) MAITjING OF BILLS 'ro OWNERS. Within 
10 da:rs, after the publication and posting' by the- city comp,­
troller of the city improvement notice, the city treasurer shall 
mail to the O1"ner or one of the owners of each lot, parts of 
lots 01' parcels of land within the benefited clistl'ict, a bill for 
the full amount of the benefit assessment upon the real estate 
of said owner or o-wners. Saiel bill shall state the timc when the 
benefit aSHessments lli8Y be IJaid without interest" to the city 
treasurer. Such maiHllg' shall he sufficient if directed to the 
person 01' -persons named upon the tax roll ,at the address ap­
PCal'illg' thereon. Any failure to so' mail any bi11 shall 110t affect 
the assessment 1101' create any liability. 

Section 23 (6) ASSESSMEN'I' ON PART OF PROP· 
ERTY; TAX ROLL; SALE. When only a part of allY prop· 
erty is witl1in the benefit district and benefits are assessed against 
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the part of the property within the henefit district, the assess­
ment or instalments thereof may be extended 011 the tax ron I1S 

provided by subsection- (4) of this sectioll 01' -the entire property 
may,be, described on the tax roll and the assessment payabJe in 
one payment 01' the instalment/:; of any assessment against the 
property within the benefit district may be placed opposite the 
description of the whole property on the tax roll, so that if said 
assessment is 'llllpaid, the enth:e property shall be sold for ll~n­
payment of saId asse,ssment. If said asscssme'nt is placed on 
the tax roll for collection purposes only, as in the case of the 
issue of bonds herein ,;vhich may be foreclosed and in case of 
forf'closure for tl,le nonpayment of the assessment, the foreclosure 
shall be against the entire property of whieh only part is assessed 
for said benefits, 

, SECTION 3, Sections 1, 2, (1), 6, 9 (2) and (5), 10 (1) and 
(2) .as amended by chapter'179, laws of 1937, 25, 26, and 27 of 
chapter 275, laws of 1931 are amended to read: 

(Chapter 275, Laws of 1931) Section I, Any city of the 
first elass'in this state may exercise the pO\ver of acquiring any 
,property by gift, purchase or t.he power of eminent domain for 
any of the purposes stateel in Section 3a of Article XI of the 
const,itution of this state and also for public alleys, grounds, 
harbors, libraries, museums, schoot sites, veh1'cle lJo:J'king (l.1·e((S, 

airports, markets, hospitals, ward yards, bridges, viaducts, 
,vater works, water mains and distributioll, projecting, COll'" 

strncting, and maintaining sewe{.s, sZ,Il.11}, eUm,inat1:o'n, low ,income 
hO'll-S1:1tg, bUghted area rede'Vl}lopl1w1tt, and any other municipal 
purposes j and the power of determining the damages caused by, 
the exercise of the aforesaid power and by any public improve­
ment herein authorized, and the power of making, levying awl 
col)ecting' speciHI benefit assessments npon property henefited, 
and the power of financing impl'ovemellts, and all powers con­
ferred by this act, in the matter hereinafter provided. 

Section 2 (1) A board of assessment is he1'eby created, com­
posed of 3 members to be appointed by the mayor and confirmed 
by the common council of said city. Vilithin 30- clayl'l after the 
rejection of any appointment by the' common COllDCil the mayor 
shall send to the common council a nc·w a.ppointment. The terlll 
of each member shall be 3 years next following the January 1 
or the year in which his appointment is made and until the 
appointment and qualificatiOll of his successor, except that the 
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. first 3 members shall be appointed respectively for such terms 
that on J-unuary 1 in each of the 3 years next following' the year 
in ",,,hich they are appointed the term of one membeJ,' shall ex­
pire. After Huch original appointments one member shall be 
appointed annually in the month of Deceinber to succeed the 
member whose term will expire on the J aUllary 1 then uext fol­
lowing. Olie member shall have a general understanding of mat­
ters pertaining to real estate values in sai({ city and shall be a 
licensed real estate broker uuder the laws of this state of at least 
5 years' experience; one member shall be a civil engineer of at 
least 5 years' experience and have a general understanding of 
building and cOllsh'uotion costs; and one member shall be an 
owner of property in said city. All • ' •• members shall be resi­
'dents and electors of the city. Said boal'd shall elect its- own 
chairman who shall preside over all mecti_ngs of said board,' 
* * *" :the membm's shall [/-i~e so 1huch of ' their time as may 
be req1J-ired to the 'performance"of the duties herein provided. The 
compensation of each member of said board shall be fixed by the 
common council ,:~ ~, ')I:, which 1IUJ;Jj provide f01' g1'eatm' 
cO'1npensation to s1wh as .oive full time to such city. Said board 
shall perform the duties hereinafter stated. 
, Section 6. After the adoption of the plan by the city, the 
city may IJlU'chase any- property needed to carry out said plan 
imd include the cost of such pnrchasecl property together with 
pl'operty acquired by condemnation in the al')seSSll1ent of benefits, 
bnt it shall not be necessal;Y for the city to purchase or attempt 
to purchase auy pl'operty so needed before starting condemna­
tion proceedings. 1£ the city _acquires 01' has acqnired -all the 
properties necessary to carl'Y _out its adopted plan prior to or 
during the pendency of condemnation proceeding's and prior to 
the verdi~t of a jury on the necessity of taJdng of snch property, 
no further condemnation proceedings shaH be necessary, and 
the common couneil may authorize the 'board of assessllleJlt, as 
herein provided, to determine the dam_ages and benefits in the 
same manner as Bfter a -verdiet of neeessity. Any property 
acquired during eondellllla.tion proceedings may be omitted from 
the verdict of the jury, bnt the verelict of the jury shall be ob­
tained as to all remaining pieces of property not then acquired. 
AftM' the vM'diet of necessity has been j'endej'ed, the city may not 
acq1"ire any property s1(,b jcct to the -verdict by purchase, b'l.lt 
damages therefor shall be detennined as hereinafte1' provided. 
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Section 9 (2) The said board shall then publish in the 
official newspaper of said city, or any other newspaper published 
or of general circulation in said city, for not less than 6 days, a 
notice that at a certain time, which shallllot be less than 12 days 
after the first pUblication of said notice, and at a certain place, 
during certain honi's, tq be designated in the p'ublished notice, 
of each * ~~ * s'ltccessi've clay, Sundays, and legal holidays 
excl'nded, for not less than * #.0 * 3 days or for such long-er 
time as said board may deem necessary, it will meet to heal' such 
testimony as any party interested lllay .desire to offer as to the 
damages or benefits, or hath, resulting from the proposed im­
provement. Said notice shall also be posted in at least 6 public 
places in said benefit district, the number and location of said 
places to be determined by said board, and said board shall in its 
report to the common council" certify the numbei' of notices 
and dates and places of posting the same and such certification 
shall be sufficient evidence of such posting and no removal, de­
facement, or clestruction 'of such notices ,vithout the actual con­
sent 01' authority of said board shall invalidate the proceedings. 
Said. notices shall be served personally upon all persons who 
have.appeal'ed personally in the action described in section 7 or 
upon their attorneys, if any, at least 12 days prior to said hear­
ing unless they are non-residents or cannot be found in the city, 
in which casc the aforesaid publication of' said notice shall be 
f;ufficicnt. It shall be sufficient to state in such notice in brief 
for what improvement said assessment of benefits and damages 
is to be made and the general boundary lines of the benefit dis­
trict as heretofore adopted by tl;te co:rp.mon couucil, and a small 
map of said district may in the discretion of said board be 
pnblished or posted. 

Section 5. After saiel assessment of benefits and damages shall 
have been made by said boarel the said board shall publish 
notic,e for not less than 6 days in the. official paper of said city, 
or in any other newspaper published or having a general circu­
lation in said city, that such assessment has been made and that 
the same will be open for review and correction at a certain 
time and placc, which time shall not be less than 12 days after 
the last pUblication of such notice, for not less than * * * 
3 successive da'ys, S,,,,.days and legal holidays excluded, and 
such extension of such period as said board may find necessary, 

. during' certain hoUl's to be designated in the p"blished notice, 
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*'~ ,;..\ '*' and that all who ¢lesire may view and inspect said 
assessment or be heard as t? any objections they desire to make 
to' such assessment or as to any request for a review and cor­
rection of the same and that after the close 'of said hearing said 
assessment, as made by said board, or as reviewed and correc~ed 
by them, will be submitted' to the common council of said city 
for its consideration and confirmation, either as submitted to it 
01; as afterward revised and corrected, in the manner provided 
herein, Said notice' shalI also be posted, and the posting be 
certified to, in like manner as the previous notice given by said 
board and with the same effect. It shan be sufficient to state in 
said notice in a brief and general way for what improvement 
said assessment has been made and describe the general boun­
dary lines of the benefit district, and the assessment board may 
in its discretion post or publish a smalI map showing said benefit 
district. 

Section 10 (1) Any person or persons owning or having 
any interest in any property affected by said assessment, either 
by way of assessment of damages or assessment of benefits, may 
within 20 days after the confirmation of such assessment by the 
common council, appeal therefrom to the circuit court of the 
county in which the asscssment is made by filing with the clerk 
of said circuit court a notice of appeal setting forth therein the 
ad,vl'ess 'of his "",aZ place of abode, his interest and the interest 
of any other person or party in the property and all liens of any 
kind whatsoever thereon,. and the grounds of the appeal, to­
gether with a. bond to the city making the assessment in the penal 
sum of $100, conditioned for the payment of all costs that shaIl 
be adjudged against him on such appeal, which bond shall be 
sig'ned by at least 2 sufficient 8nreties, each of whom shaIl make 
affidavit cndorsed upon such bond that he is worth $100 over and 
above all his debts and. property not ~xempt f~'om execution j and 
said bond and sureties, if objected to by the city attomey, shan 
also be approved by the judge of said court. Any surety COI11-

paliy 8nthorized to act as surety in this state may sign bond as 
surety. The said appeal shall be ineffectual unless the appeIlant 
shall also, within said 20 dnys, serve a copy of the notice of 
appeal and bond upon the city attorney. In case of appeal 
under the provisions of this section, the city clerk shall send to 
the clerk of the said circuit court a eertificd copy of the assess­
ment of damages and benefits made by said board and as C011-
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firmed by the common council, but if there shall be more than 
one appeal, said city clerk shall then syncl ~mly one certified 
copy of said assessment for all appeals. Any person may pay 
any benefits assessed ag'ainst his property without prejudice to 
his right of appeal under this section 01' section 20. 

Section 10 (2) The appeals shall be tried as ordinary issues . 
of fact aTe tried in said circuit court, the form of the issue being 
subject to the direction of the court. The court may permit any 
perSOll 01' persons interested in the damages 01' benefits to the 
same piece of property to become parties to the appeal from the 
assessment of damages or benefits to s?.id piece of property, 
npon their petition setting forth the nature and extent of such 
interest. If upon such appeal the _verdict of the jury awards 
an amount less than the award of damages made by said city, 
the alllOun't of damages awa.rded by the verdict of the jury shall 
be the amount of damages to be received, less * :)(, * the tax~ 
able costs of the city, as full compensation for the propei,ty 

-involved in the appeal; should the verdiot of the jw'y awa1'd an 
amwnnt-- grcctte1' tlwn the (twa.'rd '11utde b1L the city, the verdict' 
a:wm'd shall be the rJ.11W1lnt of damages to be 1'ecelvecZ with intC1'­
est only on the a1nonnt by whlch the ((Iwanl is ine'1'easeil by the 
,j'wry. Pending the determination Qf snch appeal, the a'~7ard 

of damages paid into court as provided in this act shall be with­
drawn ollly upon filing a bond to be approved by the court or 
judge to repay the amount by which snch award may be _de­
cl'easpd upon- such appeal witli costs and wHh interest from the 
date of snch withdrawal. If npon such appeal ·the benefits 

"assessed by the said city shall be c1irniIJ-ished, or the damages 
assessed shaH he hICl'eased, thE'u and in either case the appell~nt 
shall recover his taxable eosts on s'nch appeal, otherwise the city 
shall recover taxable costs, Snch appeal shall have preference 
over all other civil cases not on trial and lliRy be brought on for 
t.rial by either pa1'ty, 

Section 25, ~~ * * Extension of the time of payment of any 
such benefit assessment a')' hndalment paynwnts due and pay­
a.ble shall be granted '''' ~"~ * -to allY OlYUer or OIvners of any 
property desiring ali extem;ion of the payment of other taxes, 
generRl or special, as may be permitted by law ,;-:- *:' * J' except 
that no extension, shall be granted if bonds luwe been or will be 
1'ssu.ed a.s hm'einafte"r pfovhled, 1:n "Ivh1'ch C1)Cnt (tny ,0'WnM' 01' 

owners of a.ny 2JfOperty des1:1'ing an extension of the payment of 
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othe1' taxes, geneTal OJ' special, as ?nay be per11Litted by law, shall 
first pay any such assessment of benefits against the same prop­
erty assessed nuder this act and then due and payable. 

Section 26. Single payment assessments with the interest 
thereo~, and instalment payments together with interest pay­
able with them Oll the unpaid instalments, if not paid when due 
and payable as herein provided, shall bear interest * * * 
from .r a",,,,,ry 1 a.jte>' the tax yenr at the rate then l"'ovided by 
law for deling"ent "eal estnte taxes. 

S,ection 27. The owner of the property or person having any 
interest in the Name, charged ,vith the payment of any such 
assessment or any instalment -thereof, if no bonds have been not' 
will be issued as he'J'eil1ajte'J' pfovhled, shaH have tbe privilege 
of IJaying snch entire_ asseSslllC11t in full at' any time by paying 
all the interest thereon to '.' * .J> the last day of Ihe "tonlh 
1:11, which the payment is made j except only as to any instalment 
due within * '!< *- 2 months from the date of snch payment, 
upon which instalment interest shall be paid only to the date of 
maturity thereof. If bonds have been 01' will be so issneel then 
s1tch en.Ure a,ssessment may be so paid in f'ull at any time by 
pa.yina aU the intel'est the>'eon to a day 6 months after the date 
of said payment j except only as to any ilftstalment d1W within 6 
months /1'0711, the date of sitch payment, 1{pOn Wh1:ch instalment 
interest shall be pa.id only to the date of maht1'ity thereof. 

Approved June 20, 1945. 

No. 239, S.] [Published Juue 25, 1945. 

CHAPTER ,353. 

AN ACT to amend 75.67 (Introductory paragraph) and 75.68 
of the statutes, relating to tax sales and certificates in Mil­
waukee city and county, and to consideration in sale of land 
for nonpayment of taxes. 

11he people of the state of Wisconsin, represented i,n senate and 
assembly, do enact as follO'ws: ' 

SmO'i'ION 1. 75.67 (Introductory pal'agl'aph) of the statntes 
is amended to read: 

75.67 (Introductory paragraph) (1) In counties containing 
a city authorized to sell land for nOll payment of its taxes, when­
ever either such county o~ city acquired, subsequent to January 


